

BEFORE THE IOWA SUPREME COURT

No. 18-0335

DOUG OMMEN, in his capacity as Liquidator of
CoOpportunity Health, and DAN WATKINS, in his
capacity as Special Deputy Liquidator of CoOpportunity Health,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

STEPHEN RINGLEE, DAVID LYONS, and CLIFFORD GOLD,

Defendants,

and

MILLIMAN, INC., KIMBERLEY HIEMENZ, and MICHAEL STURM,

Defendants-Appellants.

APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT
OF POLK COUNTY
HON. JEANIE K. VAUDT

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Reid L. Ashinoff (*Pro hac vice*)
Justin N. Kattan (*Pro hac vice*)
DENTONS US LLP
1221 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10020
Telephone: (212) 768-6700
reid.ashinoff@dentons.com
justin.kattan@dentons.com

Stephen R. Eckley
Stephen H. Locher
BELIN McCORMICK, P.C.
666 Walnut Street Suite 2000
Des Moines, IA 50309-3989
Telephone: (515) 283-4637
sreckley@belinmccormick.com
shlocher@belinmccormick.com

ATTORNEYS FOR
DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
SUMMARY OF REPLY	9
ARGUMENT	15
I. THE FAA MANDATES ARBITRATION OF PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS AND PREEMPTS CONTRARY STATE LAW	15
A. The Recent Kentucky Federal Court Decision in <i>Milliman, Inc. v. Roof</i> Reaffirms Milliman’s Arbitration Rights	15
B. The Iowa Liquidation Act Does Not Supersede the FAA and Preclude Enforcement of the Agreement’s Arbitration Clause	18
1. It is Immaterial That Plaintiffs Are Non- Signatories to the Agreement.....	20
2. The Liquidators Cannot Avoid Arbitration by Artful Pleading.....	22
i. The Liquidators’ Claims Arise Out of and relate to the Work Milliman Performed Pursuant to the Agreement	22
ii. Plaintiffs’ Petition Asserts Claims that Belonged to CoOpportunity and to the Liquidator as CoOpportunity’s Legal Successor	25
3. The Liquidators Cannot Disavow the Arbitration Agreement Solely To Evade Arbitration	27
II. THE IOWA LIQUIDATION ACT DOES NOT REVERSE- PREEMPT THE FAA	29
A. The Liquidators’ Claims Against Milliman Do Not Constitute the “Business of Insurance”	30
B. Arbitration of the Liquidators’ Common Law Damages Claims Will Not Interfere with the “Business of Insurance”	35
III. MILLIMAN DID NOT WAIVE ITS FAA PREEMPTION ARGUMENT.....	37

CONCLUSION.....	38
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	39
PROOF OF SERVICE.....	40
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>3M Co. v. Amtex Sec., Inc.</i> , 542 F.3d 1193 (8th Cir. 2008)	22
<i>AmSouth Bank v. Dale</i> , 386 F.3d 763 (6th Cir. 2004)	10, 17, 30, 32
<i>AT&T Mobility v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	11, 19
<i>AT&T Techs., Inc. v. Comm’ns Workers of Am.</i> , 475 U.S. 643 (1986).....	21
<i>Beam Partners, LLC v. Atkins</i> , No. 3:17-CV-004-GFVT, 2018 WL 4344456 (E.D. Ky. Sept. 11, 2018)	10, 16, 32, 34, 35
<i>Benjamin v. Pipoly</i> , 800 N.E.2d 50 (Ohio Ct. App. 2003)	28
<i>Bennett v. Liberty Nat. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 968 F.2d 969 (9th Cir. 1992)	9, 17, 32, 34
<i>Chelsea Family Pharmacy, PLLC v. Medco Health Sols., Inc.</i> , 567 F.3d 1191 (10th Cir. 2009)	24
<i>Combined Energies v. CCI, Inc.</i> , 514 F.3d 168 (1st Cir.2008).....	24
<i>Corcoran v. Universal Reins. Corp.</i> , 713 F. Supp. 77 (S.D.N.Y. 1989)	34
<i>Covington v. Lucia</i> , 784 N.E.2d 186 (Ohio Ct. App. 2003)	28
<i>Davister Corp. v. United Republic Life Ins. Co.</i> , 152 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 1998)	34
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985).....	36

<i>Doctor’s Assocs. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996).....	27
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002).....	22
<i>Ernst & Young, LLP v. Clark</i> , 323 S.W.3d 682 (Ky. 2010).....	16, 34
<i>First Nat’l Bank of E. Ark v. Taylor</i> , 907 F.2d 775 (8th Cir. 1990)	14, 20, 21, 29
<i>Gannon v. Circuit City Stores, Inc.</i> , 262 F.3d 677 (8th Cir. 2001)	36
<i>Genesco, Inc. v. T. Kakiuchi & Co.</i> , 815 F.2d 840 (2d Cir. 1987)	23
<i>Gerling-Konzern Globale Rueckversicherungs-Ag v. Selcke</i> , No. 93-C-4439, 1993 WL 443404 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 29, 1993).....	34
<i>Gregory v. Electro-Mech. Corp.</i> , 83 F.3d 382 (11th Cir. 1996)	23
<i>Grode v. Mutual Fire, Marine and Inland Ins. Co.</i> , 8 F.3d 953 (3d Cir. 1993)	10, 17, 32
<i>Group Life & Health Ins. Co. v. Royal Drug</i> , 440 U.S. 205 (1979).....	26
<i>Hager v. Carriers Ins. Co.</i> , 440 N.W.2d 386 (Iowa 1989).....	36
<i>Heaberlin Farms, Inc. v. IGF Ins. Co.</i> , 641 N.W.2d 816 (Iowa 2002).....	19
<i>Highlands Wellmont Health Network, Inc. v. John Deere Health Plan, Inc.</i> , 350 F.3d 568 (6th Cir. 2003)	21
<i>Int’l Ins. Co. v. Duryee</i> , 96 F.3d 837 (6th Cir. 1996)	30

<i>Kridelbaugh v. Aldrehn Theatres Co.</i> , 191 N.W. 803 (Iowa 1923).....	21
<i>Leonard v. Delaware N. Cos. Sport Serv., Inc.</i> , 861 F.3d 727 (8th Cir. 2017)	12, 22, 27
<i>Maxwell v. Missouri Valley Ice & Cold Storage Co.</i> , 164 N.W. 329 (Iowa 1917).....	28
<i>Milliman, Inc. v. Roof</i> , No 3:18-CV-00012, 2018 WL 5268614 (E.D. Ky. Oct. 23, 2018).....	10, 15, 16, 17, 18, 26, 30, 32, 34, 35
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	22
<i>Munich Am. Reins. Co. v. Crawford</i> , 141 F.3d 585 (5th Cir. 1998)	34
<i>OHI (IOWA), Inc. v. USA Healthcare-Iowa, LLC</i> , 780 N.W.2d 248, 2010 WL 447112 (Iowa Ct. App. 2010).....	12, 23
<i>P & P Indus., Inc. v. Sutter Corp.</i> , 179 F.3d 861 (10th Cir. 1999)	23
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008).....	9
<i>Quackenbush v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 121 F.3d 1372 (9th Cir. 1997)	9, 32, 34
<i>R.J. Griffin & Co. v. Beach Club II Homeowners Ass’n</i> , 384 F.3d 157 (4th Cir.2004)	24
<i>Rent-A-Center, Inc. v. Iowa Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 843 N.W.2d 727 (Iowa 2014).....	22
<i>Riverview Health Inst., LLC v. Med. Mut. of Ohio</i> , 601 F.3d 505 (6th Cir. 2010)	29, 31
<i>Roth v. Evangelical Lutheran Good Samaritan Soc.</i> , 886 N.W.2d 601 (Iowa 2016).....	9, 11, 19, 21

<i>S.E.C. v. Nat’l Secs., Inc.</i> , 393 U.S. 453 (1969).....	14, 31
<i>S.E.C. v. Variable Annuity Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 359 U.S. 65 (1959).....	29
<i>Saunders v. Farmers Ins. Exch.</i> , 537 F.3d 961 (8th Cir. 2008)	32
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984).....	19
<i>State v. Associated Packing Co.</i> , 192 N.W. 267 (Iowa 1923).....	28
<i>State v. Childs</i> , 898 N.W.2d 177 (Iowa 2017).....	38
<i>Stephens v. Am. Int’l Ins. Co.</i> , 66 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 1995)	34
<i>Suter v. Munich Reins. Co.</i> , 223 F.3d 150 (3d Cir. 2000)	9, 26, 32, 34
<i>Sweet Dreams Unlimited, Inc. v. Dial-a-Mattress Int’l, Ltd.</i> , 1 F.3d 639 (7th Cir. 1993)	12, 23
<i>Taylor v. Ernst & Young, LLP</i> , 958 N.E.2d 1203 (Ohio 2011)	20, 21
<i>Trailer Marine Transp. Corp. v. Rivera Vazquez</i> , 977 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1992).....	30
<i>U.S. Dept. of Treasury v. Fabe</i> , 508 U.S. 491 (1993).....	26
<i>Union Labor Life Ins. Co. v. Pireno</i> , 458 U.S. 119 (1982).....	14, 31
<i>Volt Info. Scis., Inc. v. Bd. of Trustees of Leland Stanford Junior Univ.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989)	18

State ex rel. Wagner v. Kay,
722 N.W.2d 348 (Neb. Ct. App. 2006) 28

Statutes

Iowa Code § 507C.21.1(1)..... 35

KRS §§ 304.33-010(5)–(6)..... 35
